
r 
3()1 

- - - JANUARY 28, 1943 - - -

REGULAR MEETING" OF THE CO~.fMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, HELD AT 10: 00 

A.M. IN THE COUNCIL CHArmER OF THE CITY HALL AT SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, JANUARY 28, 1943. 

PRESENT; Mayor Gus B. Mauermann, preSiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

ABSENT: C. Ray Davis. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes 

of the previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved. 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approv~ d 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 4~3. AN ORDINANCE (1975) 

APPROPRIATING $11,996.38 OUT OF THE POLICEMEN, FIREMENS' AND FIRE 
ALARM OPERATORS' PENSION FUND, FOR PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE C01~~ISSIO}JERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that the sum of $11,996.33, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Policemen, Firemen's and Fire Alarm Operators' 

Pension Fund, for payrolls for the period ending January 31, 1943, in the amount of $11,996.33 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #693 and dated to correspond with payroll 

accounts". 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of January, 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent." 

APPRO. NO. 464. AN ORDINANCE (1976) 

TRANSFERRING $9, 000.00 FROM 1942 GENERAL FUND - PARKING METER 
ACCOUNT TO THE I'OLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of Tax-

ation, as ex-officio City Treasurer or the Chief Deputy City Treasurer, and the City Auditor be 

and they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $9,000.00 from 

the 1942 General Fund - Parking Meter Account to the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of January, 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 

ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

-- - _ ...... -

I 

I 

I 

I i 

: 

I 

i', 

I 
! 

I 

I 

I 

i 
I 

i 

I 
I 

! 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

-



j 
1 
1 

1 

--

: 
; 
I 

l 

I [ 
i 
I 

[ 

1 

I 

I 

! 

J 

I 

I 
j 

1 
J 

I 

I 

i 

! 

I 

J 

] 
[ 

I 

! 
; 
1 

i , 
1 

1 

I 
; 
! 

j 

i 

1 

[ 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 465. AN ORDINANCE (1977) 

APPROPRIATING $221.52 TO PAY FROST NATIONAL BArlli PRINCIPAL AND 
INTEREST ON LAND BOUGHT FOR STINSON FIELD. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $221.52, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of San Antonio Airport Fund to pay Frost National 

Bank the principal install~ent of $170.40 and interest of $51.12 on account of note dated the 

10 day of ~1arch, 1938 executed by Lamar Seeligson, Trustee, to pay Cayetano Huron for land for 

Stinson Field, assumed by the City of San Antonio. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of January, 19L1-3. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

HAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. ~.L Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 466. AN ORDINANCE (1978) 

APPROPRIATING $221.00 TO PAY FROST MATIONAL BAt~ PRINCIPAL AND 
INTEREST ON LAND BOUGHT FOR STINSON FIELD. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of tte City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~221.00, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of San Antonio Airport Fund to pay Frost National 

~ank the principal installment of $170.00 and interest of ~51.00 on account of note dated the 

10 day of March, 1938 executed by Lamar Seeligson, Trustee, to pay Uaria Anna Huron Hernandez 

for land for Stinson Field, assumed by the City of San Antonio. 

PASSED MJD APPROVED on the 28th day of January, 1943. 

Gus B. Hauermann 

ltiAYOR 
~TTEST: 

J. 1.1. T:loods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

~he following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

~one. Davis, absent. 

~PRO. NO. 467. AN ORDINANCE(19791 

APPROPRIATING $546.00 TO PAY NATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE, SAN ANTONIO 
TEXAS, THE PRINCIPAL INSTALLr·!1ENT AND INTEREST ON LAND BOUGHT FOR 
STINSON FIELD. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~546.o0, 

pe and the same is hereby appropriated out of San Antonio Airport Fund to pay National Bank of 

~ommerce, San Antonio, ~exas, the principal installment of ~420.00 and interest of ~126.00 on 

account of note dated the 18 day of February, 1938 executed by Lamar Seeligson, Trustee, to pay 

J.B. and Maria Cicero for land for Stinson Field, assumed by the City of San Antonio. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of .January, 1943. 

Gus B. Hauermann 

~TTEST: MAY 0 R 
J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. --
__ J ...t _ ~_ -. -- - - -- ... 



Mayor Hauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and anproved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Hauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, none. 

Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 468. AN ORDINANCE (1980). 

APPROPRIATING ~545.8l OUT OF THE AIRPORT FUND OF 1941, FOR PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~545.81, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for payroll for the 

period ending January 31, 1943, in the amount of ••• $545.81 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #234 and dated to correspond with payroll 

accounts". 

Gus B. ~~auermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. T-T. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Hauermann intDG)'duced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, none. 

Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO.469 AN ORDINANCE (1981) 

APPROPRIATING $50.00 OUT OF TIrE ADVERTISING F'lJND, "E'OR PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ;~50.00, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund, for payroll for the period end-

ing January 31, 1943, in the amount of • . . . .$50.00 

"And tha t -Warrant therefor shall be numbered #444 and dated to correspond wi th payroll 

accounts". 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of January, 1943. 

G-us B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll_call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 470. ~~ ORDINANCE (1982) 

APPROPRIATING $679.14 OUT OF THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND, FOR 
PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $679.14, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the San Antonio Airport F'und, for payroll for the 

period ending JanuarY,)l, 1943, in the amount of ••• $679.14 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #27 and dated to corresDond with payroll 

accounts". 

PASSED AnD APPROVED on the 28th day of January, 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

~lAYOR 
ATTEST: 

J. rv:. Woods, 

Citv Clerk. 

- -. 

I 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

I 
[ 

J 
1 
] 
1 
I 

1 
~ 
j 
I 
] 

j 
I 
j 

~ 
1 
1 

..... 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 471. AN ORDINANCE (1983) 

APPROPRIATING $42.00 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR RENTAL OF 
PRID'[ISES AT 2406 SOUTH FLORES STREET. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $42.00, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund ~ Mayor's 1NPA Account to pay Mrs. 

Ella R. Palmer for rental of premises at 2406 South Flores Street for the month of January 1943-

for account ~.P.A.Project No. 18,309- as per approved invoice on file in the City Auditor's 

Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of January 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Vvoods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Hauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 472. AN ORDINANCE (1984) 

APPROPRIATING $78,978.92 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND, FOR PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $78,978.92, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General Fund, for payrolls for the period 

ending January 31, 1943, as follows: 

Mayor's Dept. $ 590.83 
City Attorney 1,585:00 
Auditor 1,240.00 
City Clerk 207.50 
Purchasing Dept. 427.50 
Corporation Court 987.50 
Health Department 6,564.29 
Auditoriums 1,014.50 
Witte Museum 555.00 
Pioneer Building 72.50 $ 13,244.62 

Tax Commissioner 230.00 
Tax Assessor, Regular 1,360.00 
" " Extra 262.50 
n " (Per Diem) 136.00 

Tax Collector 480.00 
Back Tax Regular 295.00 
License &, Dues 357.50 
Treasurer 277.50 3,398.50 

Comm. Parks, Plazas, etc. 505.00 
Parks & Plazas 1,732.50 

n " " Sup. 117.50 
Garbage & Sanitation 1,127.50 
Rivers & Ditches 62.50 
City Hall Building 330.00 
Old City Cemeteries 50.00 
San Jose Burial Park 92.50 
Brackenridge Golf Course 347.50 
Riverside Golf Course 212.50 
City Market House 572.50 
Zoo 1,047.50 
Olmos Basin & Dam 172.50 
Sewage Disposal Plant 1,736.98 
Governor's Palace 97.50 
La Vi11ita 227.50 
Recreation Dept. 837.50 9,269.48 

Comm. Sts. & Public Improvements 450.00 
Street Maintenance 3,)23.50 

n " (Shop) 1,109.50 
Engineering Department 1,867.16 
Sewer Maintenance 515.00 
Pumping Stations 175.00 7,440.16 

~ .... - ...... - .... ...... -- 4Il:...IIIo.. ... -.L - - . .I.J...II.....- _ ...... .-I 
_ .............. ..L ...... 



Comm. Fire & Police 
Police - Group A.& B 

" "B-2 
" "C 

Fire - Grou~ A & B, Fire Alarm 
" " #1 & 2, Apprentice Firemen 
" " C 

Fire Alarm, Group A 
" " " B 

Civil Service Board 
Inspection Department 
Weights & Measures 

Civilian Defense 

$ 537.50 
15,889.77 

400.00 
3,263. 25 

19,527.50 
2,543.14 

345.00 
217.50 
210.00 
140.00 

1,795.00 
420.00 

337.50 

45,288.66 

337.50 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #236 and dated to correspond with payroll 

accounts". 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of January 1943. 

G-us B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor 11auermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauer-mann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 473. AN ORDINANCE (1985) 

APPROPRIATING $164.07 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL Fill{D TO PAY FOR TELE­
PHONE SERVICE & TOLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $164.07, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments - to pay 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for telephone service as per approved invoices on file in 

the City Auditor's Office, payable out of the following departments~-

Public Affairs in General 
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 
Streets & Ptiblic Improvements 
Fire & Police 
Civilian Defense 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of January, 1943. 

$ 20.25 
68.30 
9.90 

64.20 
1.42 $164.07 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passes and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 474 AN ORDINANCE (1986) 

APPROPRIATING $3,382.67 OUT OF 1942 GE1~RAL FUND TO PAY FOR PRO­
FESSIONAL SERVICES, SUPPLJ ES, MATERIALS & !~ISCELLANEOUS EXPENDI­
TURES. 

BE IT ORDAI1~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $),)82.67, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments - to pay 

for professional services, supplies, materials and miscellaneous expenditures, as per approved 

invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, payable out of tte following departments: 

\.. ...... J,L.-. ~ ....... 

Public Affairs in General 
Taxations 
Sani tatdon:,. Parks & Public Property 

:$ 622.00 
40.00 

1,986.72 

- .,... ... ......... -

I ~ 

I 

I 

I 



I 
I 
I 
; 

[ 1 

I 
! 
1 

1 
! 
~ 
i 
I 
i 
1 

1 
l 
I 

:j 
I 

j 

I 
I 

i 
~ 

1 

I 

[ 

[ 

Streets & Public Improvements 
Fire & Police 

20.00 
713.25 

tp3,382.67 

PASSED AND ~~PROVED on the 28th day of January, 1943. 

ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 

~~ayor Mauermann intnoduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steff1er~and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 475. AN ORDINANCE (1987) 

APPROPERIATING $20.00 OUT OF ADVERTISING FUND TO PAY FOR 1942-1943 
CITY DIRECTORY. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $20.00, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of Advertising Fund to pay John F. Worley Directory 

Company for one (1) 1942-1943 City Directory as per approved invoice on file in the City Auditor s 

Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of January, 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

r,~ A Y 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, }~auermann, Rein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 476. AN ORDINANCE (1988) 

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $30.40 IN PAYMENT TO J.A. McDAVITT FOR 
608 CUBIC YARDS OF GRAVEL. 

BE IT ORDAINED :gy THE COUr;iISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $30.40 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 

street Paving Account, in payment to J. A. McDavitt for 608 cubic yards of gravel at 5 cents per 

cubic yard,in accordance with proposal accepted by the City on December 3rd, 1942, said payment 

being in full for all gravel taken from said McDavitt pit by the City through December 31, 1942. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of January, A.D. 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

HAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 477. M~ ORDINANCE (1989) 

APPROPRIATING THE SUB OF $2,038.70 IN PAYMENT TO ROOOERS AND 
STEWART, INCORPORATED, FOR LABOR AND 1,ffiTERIALS USED IN THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF REIIWORCED CONCRETE SLABS ON BUS STOP AREAS 

-- -- -



ON HOUSTON AND COMMERCE STREETS. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE corv'n~ISSIONERS OF ','HE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That the sum of $2,038.70 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 

1942 General Fund - Street Maintenance, in payment to Rodgers and Stewart, Incorporated, for 

labor and materials used in the construction of reinforced concrete slabs on bus stop areas on 

Houston and Commerce Streets designated on estimate on file in the City Auditorts office, in 

accordance with proposal accepted on October 19, 1942. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of January, A.D. 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. ~-~ . Wo 0 d s , 

City Clerk. 

Conmissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Uauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson 

Nayes, none. DaviS, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 478. AN ORDINANCE (1990) 

TRANSFERRING THE S1.Th1 OF $2, 000. 00 FROH r<'IHS 1942 GENERAL FUND -
PODICE':DEPARTMENT'TO PARKS AND PLAZAS DEPARTUENT. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE C01n~ISSIONERS OF TilE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sun of $2,000.00 be and the same is hereby transferred out of the 

1942 General ~'und - Police Department to the General Fund - Parks and Plazas Department, to be 

applied as follows: 

To purchase property desired for park in Los Angeles Heights, 
bounded by Edison Drive and Pasadena Avenue ••••••••• $1,000.00 

To rebuild Grandstand in Lincoln Park and improve West End 
Park • • . • • • . • • . . • . • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • .'$1, 000.00 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of January, A.D. 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAYOR 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: <"'.Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Andersor. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

APPRO. NO. 479. AN ORDINANCE (1991) 

TRANSFERRING THE SUM OF $2,000.00 FROM 1942 GENERAL FUND-STREET 
MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT TO GENERAL F1JND 1942 - PARKS AND PLAZAS 
DEPARTMENT. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $2,000.00 be and the same is hereby transferred from the 
s 

1942 General Fund - Street Maintenance Department to the 1942 General Fund - Park/and Plazas 

Department, to be applied as follows: 

To purchase four 25 ft. lots on West Lullwood 
Avenue to straighten creek. • • • • • • . . • . . 
To purchase property for the Los Angeles Heights, 
Park, to be located as follows: All', of Block 68, 

• $1,000.00 

New City Block 7108, bounded on the North by Edison 
Drive, on the East by Catalina Avenue, on the South 

...... -

I 

~ 
I, 

~ 
I' 
i' 
i' 

i: 
~ 
t 
I, 

i: 

i 
i: 
~-
! 
~ , 
'I 
'j 

I 

I :\ 

~ 

I: 
) 
I 

~ 
I, 

~ 
~ , 
J 

I 
f 

I 

I 



1 
.1 
I 

l 

[ I 
; 

i 
1 
j 

'1 

.. 

: 
I 

~1 

j 
; 
j 

I 

I 
I 

I 

i , 
j 

•. 1 [ 1 

·1 

! 
[ 

I 

·1 

I 
j 

i 

! 
I 

1 

i 

1 
I 
1 

1 

I 
I 

I 
1 

I 

I 
I 

[ 

-. .-

371 

by Fresno Drive and on t~e West by Santa Paula Avenue ••• $1,000.00 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of January, A.D. 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M •. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and ap-

proved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1992) 

AUTHORIZING THE :MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO EXECUTE 
DEED TO C.C. CONOLY AND WIFE, SADIE LEE CONOLY, COVERING LOTS 
6 AND 7, IN BLOCK "C", NEW CITY BLOCK 1349, IN SAN ANTONIO, 
TEXAS. 

BE IT ORDAHmD BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY O~ SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the Mayor of the City of San Antonio be and he is hereby authorized and 

directed to execute deed to C.O. Conoly and wife, Sadie Lee Conoly, of Bexar County, Texas, to 

Lots 6 and 7, Block "C", New City Block 1349, situate within the Corporate limits of the City of 

San Antonio, Texas, more particularly described in said deed, consideration therefor being 

$1,000.00 cash, net to the City of San Antonio, it being understood that all expense of every 

kind and character in connection with the sale and transfer of said lots to be paid for by 

grantees. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of January, A.D.1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

Ii A Y 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. !,~. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aoproved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Absent, Davis. 

AN ORDINANCE (1993) 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO EXECUTE 
BILL OF SALE TO THE COUl~TY OF BEXAR COVERING 188 SINGER SEW~ 
ING MACHINES JOINTLY OWNED BY THE CITY AND COUNTY. 

1NHEREAS, the City of San Antonio and the County of Bexar are joint owners of 

375 Singer sewing machines; and, 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City of San Antonio and the County of Bexar to 

make a division of said sewing machines; and, 

Whereas, the Commissioners' Court of Bexar County, Texas,did, on the 6th day of 

January, A.D. 1943, enter an Order that a division of said 375 sewing machines be made between 

the City. of San Antonio and the County, and the City to receive 187 machines and the County to 

receive 188 machines, and the County Judge of Bexar County, Texas, was duly authorized to executE 

a Bill of Sale to the City of San Antonio for 187 machines designated hy serial number; NOW, 

THEREFOR: -

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANrrONIO:-

- - ..... - .... ..t. _ -. 



r 

1. That the 375 Singer sewing machines jointly owned by the City of San Antonio 

and the County of Bexar be divided, and the City of San Antonio to receive 187 machines and the 

County of Bexar 188 machines. 

2. That the Mayor of the City of San Antonio be and he is hereby authorized 

and directed to execute Bill of Sale in favor of the County of Bexar covering 188 sewing machine~ 

now jointly owned by the City and County, and the serial number of each machine shall be set 

forth in said Bill of Sale. 

3. That said Bill of Sale , in favor of the County of 5exar, shall be delivered 

to the County Judge of Bexar County, Texas, at the time of his delivery of Bill of Sale of the 

County of Bexar to the City of San Antonio covering 187 sewing machines duly designated by serial 

numbers. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVEDthis the 28th day of January, A.D. 1943. 

Gus B. Mauermann 

MAY 0 R 
ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

City Clerk. 

Mayor Vlauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1994) 

MAKING THE S.ALE AND CON'lEYANCE, OF ELECTRIC PROPERTIES IN WILSON 
IN WILSON AND F..ARJ\TES C Om\fTIl~S, TEXAS, TO THE CITY OF FLORESVILLE, 
TEXAS. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "K", page f,.j. !J-4) 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, "Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1995) 

MAENDING SECTION 7 OF AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE INSPECTION 
OF IvIEAT AND MEAT FOOD PROnUC TS OFFERED FOR SALE WITHIN THE CITY 
LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR CO~TTY, TEXAS, PASSED 
AND APPROVED ON JULY 18TH, 1939, AND AMENDED BY AN ORDINANCE 
PASSED AND APPROVED ON JULY '!'5TH, 1939, AND AMENDED BY AN ORD­
INANCE PASSED AND APPROVED ON MOVEMBER 30TH, 1939, AND FURTHER 
M\~NDED BY QRDINANCE PASSED AND APPROVED AUGUST 10TH, 1942. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "K", page 45'"61 

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read,passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, lIein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

none. Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1996) 

ACCEPTING AND APPROVING THE SECURITIES PLEDGED BY THE FROST NATIONAL 
BANK OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, TO SECURE THE CITY FUNDS DEPOSITED AND TO 
BE DEPOSITED IN SAID BAJ\~ BY THE CITY DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 1942, 
AND DIRECTING ~iE DEPOSITING OF SAID SECURITIES FOR SAFE KEEPING. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book UK", page Tt5 ~ ) 

(This ordinancy,together with attached receipts, is filled under date of January 28th, 1943) 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried the meeting recessed until 

10:00 A.M., Saturday, January 30, 1943. 

.... - -

I 

! 

I 

I, 
, 

~ 
,~ 

in 

~ 
~ 
~ 
![ 

11 

fl 

i 
I 

I 
i 
I 

i 
I 

, 

, 

; 

i 

! 

I 

I 



[ APPROVED 

ATTEST· 

tI t<:Ir-rA 
c· ---

lty Clerk --

* * * 

[ 

[ 

[ 


